
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Tuesday, 27th June, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 March 2017  (Pages 1 - 4)

4. Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 1  (Pages 5 - 20)

5. Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report 
– Quarter 4 2016/17  

(Pages 21 - 32)

6. Urgent Business  
An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

7. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Committee is Monday 2 
October at 2pm, Cabinet Room B, County Hall, Preston

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston





1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 7th March, 2017 at 9.00 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jennifer Mein (Chair)

County Councillors

D Borrow B Winlow

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were noted from County Councillor Geoff Driver.

Chair welcomed the following speakers to the meeting:
Paul Bond, Head of Service - Legal and Democratic Services
Sarah Jenkins, Head of Service – Customer Access
Donna Talbot, Head of Service – Business Intelligence
Richard Cooke, Heath Equity, Welfare and Partnerships Manager

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 December 2016

Resolved: Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2016 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.

4.  Customer Access Performance Report

Sarah Jenkins, Head of Service – Customer Access, provided members with a 
summary of the report circulated with the agenda on the operation and 
performance of the Customer Access Service.

In relation to overall performance, it was highlighted that although there has been 
an increase in emails, this method of contact generated further calls or emails to 
clarify or request information which in turn required more resource. However, 
members were advised that a standard referral tool was being identified to 
support this area of work.  In addition, members were advised that discussions 
were being held on a potential Pan Lancashire referral form, working with partner 
agencies to ascertain requirements.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

In relation to the Blue Badge Scheme, members were informed that the approval 
rate of applications was 88% and that Lancashire continued to be one of the 
highest approving authorities.

The Committee was advised that workshops for Phase 2 of the Genesys New 
Technology project were due to take place to identify and discuss potential value 
added elements.

It was reported that there has been a positive uptake on the 0300 lines and the 
automated customer feedback surveys have now been linked to the Genesys 
platform.  

In relation to Highways Asset Management System (HAMS), it was confirmed 
that training was ongoing for staff until the end of March.  

Members were informed that recruitment continued to be a challenge for the 
Customer Access Service.  It was confirmed that they were working with the 
Human Resources Team to identify ways to improve the recruitment process in 
order to minimise impact on the service.

Resolved: That the report and comments be noted.

5.  Risk Register Quarter 4 Report

Paul Bond, Head of Service – Legal and Democratic Services, provided an 
update to members on the Risk and Opportunity Register (Quarter 4) report 
circulated with the agenda which highlighted the key changes to the register.

Members were advised that there had been one addition (CR27) and one 
deletion (CR15) to the register.  In addition, the following were highlighted to the 
Committee:

CR1 – information relating to the PwC interim draft report 'Lancashire Public 
Service Deliver Model' would be updated ahead of the upcoming Audit and 
Governance Committee meeting following discussions from the Full Council 
meeting.

CR24 – the residual score had increased due to a failure to achieve agreed 
targets with National Troubled Families Unit team.  It was reported that this was 
due to delays at the start of the programme.

CR27 – mobilisation of the homecare framework – members were advised that 
the transition will be completed over a 12 month period.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

6.  Quarterly Performance Summary Report

Page 2



3

Donna Talbot, Head of Service – Business Intelligence, presented information 
from the Quarterly Performance Summary Report circulated with the agenda.

Members were informed that the Personal Education Plan (PEP) February figure 
was 81%.  This continued to be monitored very closely and the quality of the 
PEPs reviewed on a regular basis.

In relation to strategy discussions, it was confirmed that as the figure has been 
reduced for the third month running, plans were in place to address this and 
would continue to be closely monitored.

Members noted that an amendment to the report under Age Well where it should 
state that '888 people aged 65+ were discharged from hospital and received 
reablement services between July and September 2016'.

A query was raised in relation to the information provided on the care debt figure 
as to whether the figure included deferred payments (i.e. costs recoverable 
following property sale).  It was confirmed that further information would be 
supplied to members.

Richard Cooke, Health Equity, Welfare and Partnerships Manager presented to 
the Committee information detailed in Appendix B – Ofsted Post Inspection 
Update.

In relation to the recruitment drive, members were informed that location in 
relation to accessibility was viewed to be an issue in the Fylde, Wyre and 
Lancaster areas and were looking at additional potential bases for staff to help 
support recruitment in these areas.   It was reported that this included working 
closely with neighbouring authorities.

Members were advised that work was ongoing with the Practice Improvement 
Model with partners around risks and thresholds and to ensure the use of 
common language.

It was reported that Ofsted would be returning in April with a focus on care 
leavers and Children Looked After (residential).

Members were assured that there had been very positive improvements in 
performance data, accuracy and use, and it was clarified that 90% accuracy was 
generally viewed as a good benchmark percentage.

Resolved: That the report and comments be noted. 

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

8.  Date of Next Meeting

Page 3



4

The next meeting is due to be held on 27 June at 2pm, Cabinet Room B, County 
Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 4



Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 27 June 2017

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 1
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Ian Young, Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services, 01772 533531 
ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk 
Paul Bond, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 01772 534676
Paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an updated (Quarter 1) Risk and Opportunity Register for the 
Committee to consider and comment upon.

Recommendation
The Committee is asked to note the updated Risk and Opportunity Register at 
Appendix A.

Background and Advice 

Following the corporate approach to reporting on risk and opportunity the Quarter 1 
Risk and Opportunity register was recently reported to Management Team. 
Following this the register was presented to Audit & Governance Committee on 26th 
June 2017. An updated Risk and Opportunity Register is attached at Appendix A and 
the Committee is asked to comment upon it.

The key highlights in the register include:

 for this quarter there is one addition (CR28) to the register;

 allowing for mitigating actions, the residual risk score for the following entries 
remain 12 or above so the issue remains on the register:

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.bond@lancashire.gov.uk


Risk 
Identification 
Number (RIN)

Risk Description

CR1 Failure to implement the county council's MTFS. Residual risk score 
remains unchanged.

CR2 Risk to the on-going financial viability of the county council. Residual risk 
score remains unchanged.

CR4 Delivering Organisational Transformation. Mitigating actions added but 
residual risk score remains unchanged.

CR5 Inability to adequately protect and safeguard children. Further mitigating 
actions added. Residual risk score remains unchanged.

CR6 Failure to comply with statutory requirements and duties relating to CLA, 
children in need and children leaving care. Further mitigating actions 
added.  

CR7 Failure to recruit and retain experienced staff within Children's services. 
Residual risk remains unchanged

CR8 Reputational damage and risk of direct intervention by DFE. Residual risk 
remains unchanged.

CR12 Inability to implement/maintain systems that produce effective management 
information. Further mitigating actions added but residual score remains 
the s
[...]
in running surplus County Council 
buildings.  This process is ongoing 
and is being co-managed by the 
service with colleagues from 
commissioning, asset management 
and estates teams. The DCMS has 
written to the County Council to 
advise that it will be treating 
representations made about the 
library closures as a formal 
complaint. 

  A further letter has been received 
by the Department for Culture, 
Media and Sport (DCMS) on behalf 
of the secretary of state explaining 
that the minister is minded to order 
an enquiry into the changes to 
library service provision but that the 
opportunity will be provided for all 
interested parties to make further 
representations before a decision is 
made.   Information must be sent in 
by the 9 June 2017.   

and updated at the services extended leadership 
team meetings on a quarterly basis. 

 A reply to the DCMS has been issued by the 
Director of Governance, Finance and Public 
Services and meetings have been held with the 
DCMS and Senior Officers of the County Council. 
The DCMS will report back in due course. Following the change 

in the Council’s 
political control on 5 
May 2017, the new 
Administration have 
confirmed their 
commitment to re-
open any libraries that 
have closed and will 
review proposed asset 
transfers

CR20 Transforming 
Care 
(Winterbourne)- 
the accelerated 
discharge of the  
population of 
adults with a 
Learning 
Disability from 
secure hospital 
in-patient beds 
into community 
houses 

Economic/
Political/So
cial

Increased pressure on the 
adult social care budget. 
Resettlement from hospital 
to community health and 
social care packages shifts 
the funding responsibility 
from solely NHS to a 
shared responsibility 
between CCG's and LA's  to  
fund these high cost 
intensive health and social 
care packages. LCC may not 
be able to afford these new 
packages of care in the 
current financial climate. 
There is a National Plan to 
facilitate discharge 
therefore there is a  
r
[...]
ed for an ambitious vision, robust 
partnerships, clear and credible delivery 
plans. Strong leadership and governance 
arrangements at a pan-Lancashire level. 

16 MT Level

P
age 19



Key to Scores

 CATASTROPHIC (for risk)
OUTSTANDING (for opportunity)

5 10 15 20 25

 MAJOR 4 8 12 16 20

 MODERATE 3 6 9 12 15 

IMPACT MINOR 2 4 6 8 10

 INSIGNIFICANT 1 2 3 4 5

  RARE UNLIKELY POSSIBLE LIKELY CERTAIN

   LIKELIHOOD    

P
age 20



 
 

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement 
Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 27 June 2017 
 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 

Part I  
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report –  Quarter 4 2016/17 
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Michael Walder, 01772 533637, Business Intelligence,  
Michael.Walder@lancashire.gov.uk   

 
 
Background and Advice  
 
Regular corporate monitoring of performance across the authority as a whole 
includes the production of quarterly reports and analysis of corporate performance.  
Quarterly Quality of Service reports against the themes of Start Well, Live Well and 
Age Well have been produced for each quarter of 2016/17, giving an overview of 
performance against agreed headings and parameters.   
 
In addition Highlight reports have been produced for Development & Corporate 
Services and Commissioning, Governance, Finance & Public Services.  

 
Executive Summary 
 
This Corporate Performance Monitoring Report is derived from the in-depth 
monitoring reports and provides an overview of performance activity across the 
Council.  Set out on the following pages is an overview of performance for quarter 4 
2016/17 (January – March 2017) 
 
An overview of the Quarter 4 budget position is also provided at Appendix 'A' so 
performance can be viewed within the associated financial context. 
 
In addition as part of this quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring report, the 
latest post (safeguarding) Children's Service Ofsted inspection update has been 
attached at Appendix 'B' and updates will continue to feature in these reports going 
forward.  
 
Recommendation  
 
CCPI is requested to comment on the reported performance for Quarter 4 and the 
Ofsted post inspection update information provided. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
Along with monitoring and providing progress updates against budgets, projects and 
other future developments, each Quality of Service and Highlight report gives details 
of performance against key indicators for that quarter. 
 
Monitoring of these Quarter 4 (Q4) reports and the associated performance 
indicators within them has been used to provide this report.   

 

Performance Summary  

Start Well 
 
Areas requiring improvement are: 

• The proportion of newly qualified social workers remains high at 44.9% (the 
current target of approximately 25% newly qualified being 'good' is being 
reviewed in line with workforce projections). 

• The proportion of cases audited rated as good or outstanding, has improved 
slightly from 13% to 15%, and a target has been set to reduce the number of 
audit ratings deemed as inadequate in 2017/18 (good being less than 10%). 

• 85.8% of school age children looked after have a personal education plan 
(PEP), (up from 72% in December 2016) with 70.8% up to date. However this 
still requires improvement and all PEPs will need updating during the summer 
term to qualify as being as up to date. 

• The number of child protection plans has reduced significantly (1394 
compared to quarter 3, 1631), the rate (56.8 per 10,000 population) is still too 
high and further reductions are needed. 

• The number of children looked after continues to increase and at the end of 
March was 1864. 

 
Areas that are showing improved performance are: 
 

• Performance in relation to timeliness of Strategy Discussions has improved 
during Quarter 4 and in comparison to the previous quarter, with 59% held 
within 24 hours in December (
[...]
long 
term trend shows an increase number of requests for social care 

Page 24



 
 

assessments, which is a concern in terms of demand management and 
pressures on systems and workforce capacity. 

 
• Waits for occupational therapy (OT) assessments are still often excessive and 

are not always easy to track.  It is a priority to establish more capacity and a 
more robustly managed OT workforce to address these concerns. 

 
• Employment of adults with learning disabilities has shown some improvement 

in Q4 compared to last quarter (2% against 1.3%) but in the context of the 
other competing pressures on frontline staff this is proving difficult to move 
forward significantly. 

 
• The increased rate of admissions of people over 65 years into care homes 

(now 756 per 100, 000 population) is an area of major concern; although the 
Passport to Independence programme is specifically targeting residential 
admissions from hospitals which should effect a turnaround going forward. 

 
• Another major concern is the rising trend in delayed transfers of care (those 

attributed to social care have risen from 4.5 to 5.8 per 100,000 population 
during Q4).  There is a mix of causes and data recording practices is a part of 
it; in particular, the number of delayed discharges attributable to social care in 
Lancashire Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust has been historically 
under-reported, and there has been a particularly steep rise in delays reported 
in Q4 in Central Lancashire as the recording practice has changed. This is 
another area of significant financial and strategic impact and we are working 
with partners, through the Passport to Independence programme to achieve 
an effective turnaround of performance. 

   
Areas performing well or showing improved performance: 

• 25% of people receiving social care support in the community are now 
purchasing that support using direct payments, this is slightly lower than the 
national average, but is improving 
[...]
ross the 
County Council's services:  
 

Ref Service Area  Approved 
Budget 

Current 
Period 

Forecast 
Outturn 

Current 
Period 

Forecast 
Variance  

Current 
Period 

Forecast 
Variance    

£m £m £m % 
3.1 ADULT SERVICES 317.674  322.015  4.341 1% 
3.2 CHILDREN'S SERVICES 119.421  132.428 13.007 11% 
3.3 COMMUNITY SERVICES 134.239  136.389 2.150 2% 
3.4 PUBLIC HEALTH & 

WELLBEING 
28.860  24.661 -4.200 -15% 

3.5 DEVELOPMENT AND 
CORPORATE SERVICES 

35.574  34.690 -0.885 -2% 

3.6 COMMISSIONING 46.649  42.470 -4.179 -9% 
3.7 CHIEF EXECUTIVE 30.603  0.826 -29.777 -97% 
 TOTAL 713.020 693.479 -19.542 -3% 

 
The outturn position for the County Council has improved since the report to Cabinet 
in January with an under spend of £19.542m being reported at 31 March 2017. 
 
It is important to recognise that the forecast variance includes the impact of 
additional income arising from Treasury Management activities, with a surplus of c. 
£23m achieved in this area.  This, in great part, reflects opportunities in response to 
external events post Brexit and is an extremely positive position, however without 
these gains the County Council would be forecasting an overspend of £3.883m 
across service budgets.  Therefore, it is critical to note that there remains an 
underlying pressure within the forecast from service budgets.  It is not anticipated 
that Treasury Management will provide a significant surplus in future years as there 
will be a reduced portfolio and a more volatile economic environment affecting the 
likelihood of significant gains and more so leading to a risk of losses.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPENDIX B 

Page 29



 
 

 
Ofsted Post Inspection Update 
 
Background and Advice  
Ofsted carried out an unannounced inspection of Children's Services which 
commenced on 14 September 2015 and which lasted for four weeks.  
The inspection focused on the experiences and progress of children in need of help 
and protection, children looked after and care leavers. It also included looking at the 
effectiveness of our services and arrangements to help these children, including 
adoption and fostering. Ofsted also carried out a review of the effectiveness of the 
Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board (LCSB) at the same time. 
Ofsted published its report on Friday 27 November 2015 rating the overall 
effectiveness of the Children's Services as inadequate.  The judgement for the LSCB 
was good.  
 
Actions taken since the last CCPI 
A number of actions have been put in place and developed since the last report to 
CCPI on 7th March 2017: 
 
Permanent Director of Children's Services Appointme nt  – Amanda Hatton has 
now been in post since February 2017 and Linda Clegg continued in her role in 
Lancashire to the end of March to ensure a seamless transition of responsibilities. 
Linda is now working one day week in Lancashire to provide additional leadership 
capacity. 
 
12 Week Improvement Plan  - this is an approach to focus on short term priorities 
delivered at pace. The third 12 week plan was agreed by the Improvement Board in 
February and was focussed on Child in Need; MASH/CART redesign; Practice 
Improvement Model; Workforce and Early Help and how now been delivered. A new 
set of short term priorities have now been agreed and these have been informed by 
the outcome of the last Ofsted monitoring inspection and in particular some of 
challenges identified in how we support children who are Looked After.  
 
Inspection and review – the third Ofsted Monitoring Inspection took place on the 12 
and 13 April and the focus for this visit was Children Looked After, care leavers and 
children in residential settings. Ordinarily, the outcome for this inspection would be 
published in mid-May although this is now a little unclear given the announcement of 
national elections and the accompanying period of purdah. The DfE six month review 
also took place on the 25 and 27 April and Tony Crane, with civil servants fro
[...]
es to meet on a monthly basis to analyse and scrutinise 
key performance data. The group has recently agreed the following set of themes for 
future focus and the Improvement Board dashboard has been refreshed and re-
framed around these new themes. These themes include: Early Action/Early Help; 
Front Door – MASH/CART; Practice thresholds; Sufficiency/Adoption / Permanence; 
and Workforce. 
 
Practice Improvement Model (PIM)  – the PIM is an opportunity to 'test out' new 
processes, systems and ways of working to improve outcomes for children and 
families in Fylde and Wyre. There are five areas in the PIM Project Plan: Improving 
and embedding quality practice; Management and staffing; Keeping services local; 
Working in partnership, and Improving systems and processes. A full evaluation of 
the PIM is now underway, identifying the learning and impact from the development 
of new ways of working. Following this evaluation, a clear plan will then be 
developed that describes how the key developments and learning from the PIM can 
be embedded across the rest of the county. It is expected that this roll-out begins in 
early June. 
 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 March 2017
	4 Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 1
	Enc. 1 for Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 1

	5 Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter 4 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 27th June, 2017 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE (Chair)

County Councillors

M Green
C Crompton

K Iddon

1.  Apologies for Absence

Members were welcomed to the meeting.  It was confirmed that there were no 
apologies and members noted that County Councillor Keith Iddon replaced 
County Councillor Albert Atkinson.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of interest at this time.

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 March 2017

Resolved: Minutes from the meeting held 7 March 2017 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.

4.  Risk and Opportunity Register Quarter 1

Paul Bond, Head of Service Legal and Democratic Services, presented the report 
on the Risk and Opportunity Register to members.  It was confirmed that there 
had been one addition (CR28) and no deletions to the register.

It was reported that the Risk and Opportunity Register was presented at the Audit 
and Governance Committee and it was requested at that meeting a further report 
be provided to the Audit and Governance Committee on the civil 
contingency/emergency planning.

Members were advised that currently the residual risk around emergency 
planning is less than 12 which is why it does not appear on this risk register.

In addition, members were informed that a Liquid Logic update report was 
presented at Audit and Governance Committee and a request was made at that 
meeting for a further report to be provided to the Audit and Governance 
Committee in September.



2

Members requested further information around the potential impact of Brexit 
particularly in relation to current EU funding.  It was confirmed that information 
would be requested to come back to the next meeting of the Committee.

Resolved: That: 
i. The updated Risk and Opportunity Register be noted.
ii. Report be presented at the next meeting of the Committee around the 

potential impact of Brexit.

5.  Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter 4 
2016/17

Donna Talbot, Head of Service Business Intelligence, presented the Quarterly 
Corporate Performance Monitoring report for Quarter 4 to the Committee.

It was highlighted that in relation to the information provided around Child 
Protection Plans, additional contextual data including referral information would 
be presented in the next quarterly report.

In relation to the adoption figures reported, it was confirmed that further 
explanation and breakdown of measures was required to understand this data in 
more detail. It was agreed that further information would be provided in the next 
quarterly report.

It was also agreed that further information would be provided to members relating 
to the annual national adoption scorecard.

It was confirmed that the proportion of newly qualified social workers varied 
across Lancashire and that the Improvement Board was looking at this in greater 
detail.

The number of looked after children detailed in the report was confirmed to be all 
Lancashire children.  

Members were advised that the increased rate of admissions to care homes was 
linked to levels of deprivation.

Ofsted Post Inspection Update

Amanda Hatton, Director of Children's Services provided an update to the 
Committee on the Ofsted post inspection work (outlined below):

 The next Ofsted monitoring visit will be on 25/26 July and would focus on 
children looked after.

 The action plan from the Practice Improvement Model was being reported 
to the 0-25 Board.

 In relation to Child Sexual Exploitation it was confirmed that Police had 
significant resources in different teams to support this work.



3

 It was confirmed that the Ofsted rating would not be known until the next 
inspection although it was reported that the peer challenge later in year 
may give an indication.

Resolved: That;
i. The reported performance for Quarter 4 and the Ofsted post inspection 

update information and comments be noted. 
ii. The  Access to Finance data be reviewed 
iii. Further information on debt management arrangements be provided
iv. Report to the next meeting of the Committee on children killed or seriously 

injured be provided

6.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

7.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Committee is 12 September at 1pm, Cabinet Room B, 
County Hall, Preston

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


